
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3193

TO BE ANSWERED ON 31st DECEMBER, 2018


Setting up of ROs/Gas Agencies for SCs/STs

3193.  SHRI ADHALRAO PATIL SHIVAJIRAO:

SHRI ANANDRAO ADSUL:
SHRI SANTOKH SINGH CHAUDHARY:
SHRI SHRIRANG APPA BARNE:
SHRIMATI KAVITHA KALVAKUNTLA:
SHRI DHARMENDRA YADAV:
DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:
SHRI KUNWAR PUSHPENDRA SINGH CHANDEL:
SHRI VINAYAK BHAURAO RAUT:


पेट्रोलियम एवं प्राकृलिक गैस मंत्री


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Retail Outlets (ROs), Gas Agencies and CNG Pumps reserved for SCs/STs in each division of Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs), State/UTwise;

(b) the details of responses received, rejected and not received from SCs/STs against advertisements of OMCs at each reserved location, State/UT-wise;

(c) the details of letters written by the Minister to OMCs and State Governments to provide lands in this regard and progress made in respect of allotment of land to clear backlog, pending due to non-availability of land with SCs/ STs along with the response received from the district/other concerned agencies at each location;

(d) the location-wise list of ROs, Gas Agencies and CNG Pumps commissioned and operational under the category of Company Owned and Company Operated (COCO) along with annual sales volume during the last three years and the current year at each COCO unit; and

(e) the list of COCO ROs, Gas Agencies and CNG Pumps contracted/ subleted to SCs/STs and others as on date along with the attempts made to sublet/ award the contract of COCO ROs, Gas Agencies and CNG Pumps to persons belonging to SCs/ST category?


ANSWER


पेट्रोलियम एवं प्राकृलिक गैस मंत्री (श्री धमने्द्र प्रधान)


MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)
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(a) & (b) The guidelines for selection of Retail Outlet dealerships/LPG distributorships have a provision of 22.5% reservation for SCs/STs and 27% reservation for OBCs in allotment as a special dispensation.


OMCs have released advertisement for setting up of retail outlet dealerships on 25.11.2018 including locations reserved for SCs/STs. Procedure / Norms /
Criteria / Reservation Policy for allotment of Retail Outlet Dealerships in the country are available on the respective websites of the OMCs i.e.
www.iocl.com, www.bharatpetroleum.com & www.hindustanpetroleum.com.


Details of State/UT/OMC-wise number of SC/ST petrol pumps including CNG facility as on 01.10.2018 and LPG distributorships as on 01.12.2018 are
given at Annexure-1 & Annexure-2 respectively.


Establishment of CNG stations is part of development of City Gas Distribution (CGD) Network by an entity authorized by PNGRB. An authorized CGD entity establishes CNG stations within authorized GA based on techno-commercial viability of area, and based on the governing principles of company, it allots CNG pumps to SCs/STs. There are 1505 operational CNG stations in the country as in November, 2018.


(c) Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas (MoPNG) vide letter dated 6.7.2016

had sought State Government`s intervention for making land available for setting up of petrol pumps to SC/ST Letter of Intent (LOI) holders. Further, MoPNG vide letter dated 13.8.2018 has again requested State Governments to allot suitable land in favour of OMCs for setting up of petrol pumps for SC/ST LOI holders. OMCs have received land offers from Chhattisgarh, Maharasthra and Karnataka State, the details of which are as below :-


OMCs State
Government

Number of
lands offered

Status

BPCL Chhattisgarh 2 Land has been found unsuitable with no access to the road.

Maharasthra 1 Land procurement process is
under way.

IOCL Karnataka 1 Lease deed signed but matter is
sub judice with respect to land
acquisition.

HPCL Chhattisgarh 19 Follow up is being made with State
Government.

     ..3..
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(d) The State/UT wise numbers of petrol pumps including CNG pumps operating as permanent Company Owned Company Operated (COCO) along with their annual sales volumes in respect of IOCL, BPCL & HPCL for the last three years and current year are given in Annexure-3, 4 & 5 respectively.


 Details of the CNG stations in the country for the last three are at Annexure-6.
 There are no LPG distributorships of IOCL & HPCL which are commissioned under COCO category. However, BPCL has only one location Bharatgas –
Delivery counter at Piyala LPG territory commissioned in May 2000 which is operated by BPCL staff. The annual sale of this outlet is as below :-


Annual sales Sales in MT

2015-16 923 MT

2016-17 878 MT

2017-18 100 MT

2018-19(till Nov ) 59 MT


Details of consumption of natural gas in CNG segments by the CGD entities during last three years and current year are as below :-


(e) The Retail Outlets operating as permanent COCOs are being operated by

OMCs directly under Service Provider contract. The selection of Service Providers are governed by laid down policy wherein 75% of COCOs are earmarked for appointment of COCO Service Provider through advertisement and remaining 25% cases, the appointment is done by nomination through Director General of Resettlement (DGR). The appointment of such service providers is for a period of 3 years. Further there is no reservation for any category in selection of COCO Service Provider.


****


MMSCM

  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 H1 2018-19

CNG 3029 3346 3737 2081


Annexure - 1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a)&(b) of Lok Sabah Unstarred Question No.3193 asked by Shri Adhalrao Patil Shivajirao & Others, MPs regarding Setting up of ROs/Gas Agencies for SCs/STs

OMC-WISE / STATE-WISE / CATEGORY-WISE RETAIL OUTLETS AS ON 01.10.2018

STATES
SC/ST

IOC BPC HPC OMC

Andaman & Nicobar 2 0 0 2

Andhra Pradesh 168 102 154 424

Arunachal Pradesh 47 9 0 56

Assam 80 27 17 124

Bihar 106 51 68 225

Chandigarh 4 1 1 6

Chattisgarh 73 36 43 152

Dadra Nagar Haveli 1 1 2 4

Daman & Diu 1 1 0 2

Delhi 22 8 4 34

Goa 1 1 5 7

Gujarat 141 74 111 326

Haryana 113 56 87 256

Himachal Pradesh 32 7 25 64

Jammu & Kashmir 8 10 24 42

Jharkhand 54 21 36 111

Karnataka 171 80 174 425

Kerala 107 66 77 250

Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 128 94 109 331

Maharashtra 179 177 183 539

Manipur 21 4 0 25

Meghalaya 75 31 13 119

Mizoram 20 3 3 26

Nagaland 29 7 3 39

Odisha 122 50 44 216

Puducherry 10 3 5 18

Punjab 195 85 147 427

Rajasthan 234 103 146 483

Sikkim 5 1 1 7

Tamil Nadu 267 146 157 570

Telangana 189 79 104 372


Tripura 7 1 0 8

Uttar Pradesh 419 162 220 801

Uttrakhand 21 14 21 56

West Bengal 144 61 67 272

ALL INDIA  3196 1572 2051 6819


ANNEXURE - 2

      Annexure referred to in reply to part (a)&(b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3193
asked by Shri Adhalrao Patil Shivajirao & Others reg. setting up of ROs/Gas Agencies for

SCs/STs


STATEWISE AND CATEGORYWISE LPG DISTRIBUTORSHIPS OF OMCs -AS ON 01.12.2018

SR. NO. STATE
IOCL BPCL HPCL OMC

SC/ST SC/ST SC/ST SC/ST

1 ANDHRA PR 84 38 57 179

2 ARUNACHAL PR 46 1 0 47

3 ASSAM 80 12 8 100

4 BIHAR 147 72 67 286

5 CHHATTISGARH 54 16 37 107

6 DELHI 27 16 0 43

7 GOA 1 2 7 10

8 GUJARAT 74 29 32 135

9 HARYANA 54 43 25 122

10 HIMACHAL PR 17 1 7 25

11 JAMMU & KASHMIR 12 3 14 29

12 JHARKHAND 47 15 23 85

13 KARNATAKA 87 59 59 205

14 KERALA 45 35 29 109

15 MADHYA PR 119 54 60 233

16 MAHARASHTRA 106 122 131 359

17 MANIPUR 26 1 0 27

18 MEGHALAYA 27 7 1 35

19 MIZORAM 42 0 0 42

20 NAGALAND 45 3 1 49

21 ORISSA 65 42 46 153

22 PUNJAB 76 42 36 154

23 RAJASTHAN 116 63 77 256

24 SIKKIM 3 0 0 3

25 TAMIL NADU 156 89 62 307

26 TELANGANA 55 43 44 142

27 TRIPURA 19 0 0 19

28 UTTAR PRADESH 413 223 181 817

29 UTTARAKHAND 15 12 3 30

30 WEST BENGAL 120 46 56 222

  UNION TERRITORIES


1 ANDAMAN & C.N. 1 0 0 1

2 CHANDIGARH 2 0 2 4

3 DADRA & N.HAVELI 0 0 1 1

4 DAMAN & DIV 0 0 0 0

5 LAKSHDWEEP  0 0 0 0

6 PONDICHERRY 3 1 2 6

  TOTAL 2184 1090 1068 4342


ANNEXURE - 3

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3193 asked by Shri Adhalrao Tapil Shivajirao & others, MPs reg Setting up of ROs/Gas Agencies for SCs/STs

IOC: STATE/UT WISE DETAILS OF PERMANENT COCO DURING LAST 3 YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR ALONG WITH SALES VOLUME OF MS/HSD

STATE/UT
  MS SALES IN KLs HSD SALES IN KLs

NO OF COCOs  14-15  15-16  16-17  17-18
18-19 (Apr-

Nov)  14-15  15-16  16-17  17-18 18-19 (Apr- Nov)

Andaman &
Nicobar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Andhra Pradesh 11 1334 2097 2235 4400 4370 11726 13667 14859 17851 13294

Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bihar 2 1053 1168 1294 1298 845 11112 12023 8580 6403 3873

Chandigarh 5 5012 7111 7329 7931 6873 9504 10613 12626 11618 8348

Chattisgarh 2 402 455 448 508 299 8001 7845 7900 7572 4699

Dadra Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delhi 3 7996 8401 8940 10182 6870 4446 5263 5571 6169 3849

Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gujarat 5 7423 7766 9472 9385 6388 5638 6279 10169 9246 5068

Haryana 4 5599 5998 6327 6539 4784 13815 12820 14469 14649 10233

Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jharkhand 1 732 905 813 780 614 3910 5711 5145 4400 2759

Karnataka 16 17715 20332 20374 22344 12078 46653 62233 60656 74630 51733

Kerala 3 4192 4937 6939 7876 5190 9494 9694 18899 22894 13111

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 1 365 433 584 784 399 1274 1791 1850 2169 1501

Maharashtra 9 15106 15934 17374 17724 12696 15080 15168 17726 19080 14530


Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Odisha 3 982 1163 1329 1875 2371 4786 6021 5866 7251 10571

Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Punjab 3 514 878 530 728 531 10332 11486 11025 9056 5599

Rajasthan 3 957 1395 1524 1613 1143 6405 7380 6553 6979 3920

Tamil Nadu 11 9519 10237 10566 11091 7945 32163 35092 39431 38653 24745

Telangana 10 21415 20356 20402 27150 19288 42403 42267 43626 48982 32265

Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Uttar Pradesh 13 23870 26040 27598 28770 24755 23998 27121 27953 23303 21958

Uttrakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

West Bengal 17 9198 12127 12020 13918 10072 41579 60427 60464 65340 35964

All India Total 122 133384 147733 156098 174896 127511 302319 352901 373368 396245 268020


ANNEXURE 4

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha unstarred question no.3193 asked by Shri Adhalrao Tapil Shivajirao &
Others reg. setting up of ROs/Gas Agencies for SCs/STs

BPCL - State/UT wise details of permanent COCOs during last three years and current year along with sales volume of MS/HSD

            Sales Figs in KL

    2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 (Apr-Sept)

States
BPC. No.
of COCO
Ros

MS
Sales

HSD
Sales

MS
Sales

HSD Sales
MS

Sales
HSD Sales

MS
Sales

HSD Sales

Andaman & Nicobar 0

Andhra Pradesh 23 14692 109327 15184 105535 16933 104051 12460 77251

Arunachal Pradesh 0

Assam 1 1162 13770 1253 8455 1377 7002 1049 4616

Bihar 6 10413 37666 11806 31825 10369 26841 10352 21809

Chandigarh 1 9499 8348 9190 7761 9874 9793 7496 9141

Chattisgarh 4 3173 43401 2629 30473 3104 24501 2336 14074

Dadra Nagar Haveli 0

Daman & Diu 0

Delhi 4 9313 7973 13503 11046 14866 11217 12319 8820

Goa 0

Gujarat 11 9559 63934 11560 41868 15439 38242 11951 28009

Haryana 7 17341 70810 20125 61254 19174 52208 12236 28903

Himachal Pradesh 0

Jammu & Kashmir 0

Jharkhand 4 4279 37089 4339 31092 4906 32340 5076 23436

Karnataka 14 12877 106599 12798 81927 16397 116379 12467 90852


Kerala 12 26476 69058 29968 68022 32876 68645 22521 45032

Lakshadweep 0

Madhya Pradesh 7 6164 35900 7942 23546 9159 23121 6721 17723

Maharashtra 27 51253 182751 50405 181721 50101 189603 35910 128141

Manipur 0

Meghalaya 0

Mizoram 0

Nagaland 0

Odisha 7 10120 84062 10231 55236 10673 44561 7247 24407

Puducherry 0

Punjab 5 2647 35626 2470 27538 2682 26104 2079 18820

Rajasthan 20 22191 138718 23664 121146 25616 108892 19436 62896

Sikkim 0

Tamil Nadu 18 28947 159559 30311 142081 32229 126209 26153 84322

Telangana 11 5453 69297 5289 60331 5818 48661 5755 27018

Tripura 0

Uttar Pradesh 17 29140 98526 31112 107435 37619 126284 36742 100720

Uttrakhand 1 2765 9004 2740 6444 2826 5508 2715 4335

West Bengal 10 9243 102913 9984 93705 10637 89231 8328 56249

All-India 210 286708 1484330 306501 1298444 332674 1279393 261349 876574


Annexure 5

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha unstarred question No.3193 asked by Shri Adhalrao Tapil Shivajirao & Others reg. Setting up of ROs/Gas Agencies for SCs/STs

HPCL - State/UT wise details of permanent COCOs during last three years and current year along with sales volume of MS/HSD


Figs in KL

     2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 Apr Nov 2018/19

STATE NO of COCO's MS HSD MS HSD MS HSD MS HSD MS HSD

Andaman & Nicobar  0                 0 0

Andhra Pradesh 23 16653 48266 18930 42506 23857 43127 25502 43325 22263 39732

Arunachal Pradesh 0                 0 0

Assam 0                 0 0

BIHAR 0                 0 0

Chandigarh 0                 0 0

Chhattisgarh 4 1050 4958 1273 6057 1046 4475 1289 5085 1289 2583

Dadra & NH 0                 0 0

Daman & Diu 0                 0 0

Delhi 4 15417 13925 17047 15681 16804 14122 17139 13549 11910 10397

Goa 0                 0 0

Gujarat 26 12781 12452 13720 12079 16989 17383 18941 16185 14376 12071

Haryana 9 4080 14107 4418 13670 4843 13190 5090 12970 4210 10354

Himachal Pradesh 1 936 15358 1321 11739 896 6276 1884 9715 1436 7796

J&K 0                 0 0

Jharkhand 0                 0 0

Karnataka 13 15193 28727 16705 30281 18076 29824 17729 31125 19326 26127

Kerala 3 4897 6454 5928 7892 6652 9390 7141 9885 4819 6566

Lakshadeep 0                 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 9 5507 9992 6060 10455 6024 10646 6160 9897 4983 7489

MAHARASHTRA 28 31222 92130 33640 91832 35030 90628 37697 97230 33047 87436

Manipur 0                 0 0

Meghalaya 0                 0 0


Mizoram 0                 0 0

Nagaland 0                 0 0

Odisha 5 744 2733 947 5747 840 3931 762 6681 1311 3520

Pondicherry 2 2175 8697 1891 7676 1613 6853 1675 6788 1279 5034

Punjab 8 2664 24281 3056 23403 2891 19433 3489 16859 2001 10890

Rajasthan 14 8976 19378 9236 20387 9157 21788 9328 22358 9708 19376

Sikkim 0                 0 0

Tamil Nadu 23 16471 42015 18547 43031 21456 50049 21913 56051 12166 39128

Telangana 14 12445 26862 14535 29813 14742 33266 14828 32434 10263 26737

Tripura 0

Uttar Pradesh 15 13494 28971 16231 32693 20456 40586 23406 43720 16471 30511

Uttarakhand 0                 0 0

West Bengal 6 6929 18613 7126 18300 6602 17943 7336 18156 5135 15349

Grand Total 207 171634 417919 190613 423242 207975 432909 221309 452012 175993 361096


Annexure 6

Anneuxre referred to in reply to part (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3193 asked by Shri Adhalrao Patil Shivajirao &

Others, MPs regarding Setting up of ROs/Gas Agencies for SCs/STs

Details of CNG Stations during last three years and current year (cumulative data)

Sr.

No.

State/UT Entity Operating Name of Cities/Geographical Area

(GA)

Total no. of CNG Stations

as on

31.03.

2015

as on

31.03.

2016

as on

31.03.

2017

as on

31.03.

2018

as on

1.12.2

018

1 Delhi Indraprastha Gas Ltd . NCT of Delhi (including Noida &

Ghaziabad)

326 340 421 444 450

2 Maharash

tra

Mahanagar Gas Ltd, Maharashtra

Natural Gas Ltd, Gujarat Gas Limited Mumbai, Greater Mumbai including Thane City, Mira Bhayender, Navi Mumbai, Ambernath, Bhiwandi, Kalyan, Dombivli, Badlapur, Ulhasnagar, Panvel, Kharghar&Taloja, Pune City including PimpriChinchwad along with adjoining contiguous areas of Hinjewadi, Chakan&Talegaon GA, Raigarh District and Palghar and Thane Rural

204 225 245 275 283

3 Gujarat Sabarmati Gas Ltd, Gujarat Gas Ltd,

Adani Gas Ltd, Vadodara Gas Ltd,

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd,

Charotar Gas SahakariMandal Ltd,

IRM Energy Ltd.

Gandhinagar, Mehsana, Sabarkantha and Patan, Surat-Bharuch-Ankleswar

GA, Nadiad GA, Navsari GA, Rajkot

GA, Surendra Nagar GA, Hazira GA,

Valsad GA, Jamnagar GA, Bhavnagar

GA, Kutch (West) GA, UT of Dadra and

Nagar Haveli GA, Amreli District GA,

DahejVagraTaluka GA, Dahod District

349 377 396 457 479


GA, Panchmahal District GA, Anand

(Exclusive area authorised) district GA,

Ahmedabad (Excluding area already authorised) district GA, Vadodara,

Vadodara Rural and Ahmedabad

Urban, Anand and Palanpur

4 Haryana Haryana City Gas Distribution Ltd,

Adani Gas Limited, GAIL Gas Ltd.,

Indraprastha Gas Ltd. , Indian Oil-

Adani Gas Pvt. Ltd.

Sonepat, Faridabad, Gurgaon, Rewari,

Panipat

16 24 31 47 56

5 Uttar

Pradesh

GAIL Gas Ltd, Sanwariya Gas Ltd,

Green Gas Ltd, Central U.P. Gas Ltd,

Siti Energy Ltd, Adani Gas Ltd, Indian

Oil-Adani Gas Pvt. Ltd.

Meerut, Dibiyapur, Mathura, Agra,

Kanpur, Bareilly, Lucknow, Moradabad,

Firozabad Geographical Area (TTZ),

Khurja and Allahabad, Varanasi

36 45 54 79 95

6 Telangan

a

Bhagyanagar Gas Ltd Hyderabad 0 21 26 33 34

7 Andhra

Pradesh

Bhagyanagar Gas Ltd, Godavari Gas

Pvt.Ltd., Megha Engineering &

Infrastructures Ltd.

Kakinada, Vijayawada, East/ West

Godavari, Krishna

33 12 16 22 27

8 Rajasthan Rajasthan State Gas Limited Kota, Neemrana&Kukas 3 3 3 3 5

9 Madhya

Pradesh

Aavantika Gas Ltd, GAIL Gas Ltd Dewas, Vijaipur, Indore including Ujjain,

Gwalior, Pithampur

17 22 24 31 32

10 Tripura Tripura Natural Gas Co. Ltd Agartala 4 5 5 6 8

11 West

Bengal

Great Eastern Energy Corporation

Ltd.

Kultora, Asansol, Raniganj, Durgapur 7 7 7 7 7


12 Karnataka Gail Gas Ltd., Megha Engineering &

Infrastructures Ltd

Bengaluru, Tumkur, Belgaum 0 0 3 5 9

13 Chandigar

h

IndianOil- Adani Gas Chandigarh 0 0 2 4 4

14 Daman

and Diu

Indian Oil- Adani Gas Daman and Diu 0 0 0 2 3

15 Dadra &

Nagar

Haveli

Gujarat Gas Ltd. Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 3 3

16 Odisha GAIL (India) Ltd Bhubaneswar 0 0 0 2 4

17 Assam Assam Gas Co. Ltd Tinsukia, Dibrugarh, Sibsagar, Jorhat,

Golaghat

0 0 0 0 0

18 Punjab IRM Energy Pvt. Ltd Fatehgarh Sahib 0 0 0 0 1

19 Kerala Indian Oil- Adani Gas Ernakulam 0 0 0 0 4

20 Uttarakha

nd

Indian Oil-Adani Gas Pvt. Ltd. Udham Singh Nagar, Haridwar 0 0 0 0 1

Total 995 1081 1233 1424 1505

